

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1469 C.D. 2021

BRITTANY HAILER and PITTSBURGH CURRENT,
Appellants

v.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY,
Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

*Appeal from the December 1, 2021, Order of the Honorable Judge W. Terrence
O'Brien, Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, Civil
Division, Case No. SA 21-000108*

Counsel of Record for Appellee,

GEORGE JANOCKSKO
Acting County Solicitor
Pa. I.D. 26408

MARGARET SHIELS
Assistant County Solicitor
Pa. I.D. 321614

ALLEGHENY COUNTY LAW
DEPARTMENT
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard – Suite 300
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
Firm No. 057
412-350-1120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4-5
ARGUMENT	5-24
A. Autopsy Reports from Allegheny County are Exempt from Disclosure Under the RTKL	5-11
1. The Evolution of the Coroner’s Act	6-10
a. The Original Coroner’s Act and the <i>Penn Jersey</i> case	7-8
b. The New Coroner’s Act	8-10
2. The Coroner’s Act and The RTKL	10-11
B. The Trial Court Correctly Held that <i>Hearst Television</i> Does Not Apply to Allegheny County	11-17
1. The <i>Hearst Television</i> Case and the RTKL	11-13
2. <i>Hearst Television’s</i> Holding that Coroners Must Produce Autopsy Reports to RTKL Requesters Does Not Apply to Allegheny County	13-15
3. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of <i>Hearst Television</i> Was Correct.....	15-17
C. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Appellant Hailer is Not Entitled to Autopsy and Toxicology Reports Under the Coroner’s Act	17-24
1. The Principles of Statutory Interpretation Support the Trial Court’s Decision	18-21

a. The Statute is Not Ambiguous so the Plain Language Must Control..... 18-19

b. Significance and Meaning of the Word “Liability” 19-21

2. The Record Demonstrates that Appellant Hailer is Not Seeking to Determine
Legal Liability for a Death..... 21-23

3. Appellant Hailer’s Arguments About Transparency are Misdirected 23-24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Com. v. Brown</i> , 981 A.2d 893, 897 (Pa. 2009)	18
<i>Hearst Television, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 54 A.3d 23 (Pa. 2012)	4, 11-17, 19
<i>Hutchinson ex rel. Hutchinson v. Luddy</i> , 946 A.2d 744 (Pa. 2008)	18
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wickett</i> , 763 A.2d 813 (Pa. 2000)	18
<i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2014)	24
<i>Penn Jersey Advance, Inc. v. Grim</i> , 962 A.2d 632 (Pa. 2009)	4, 7, 8, 11, 16

<u>Office of Open Records Final Determinations</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Lloyd v. Lackawanna County</i> , OOR Dkt. No.: AP 2019-0748.	11

Statutes

Pages

Admin. Code § 5-201-055

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 190119

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 190320

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 192118

16 P.S. § 101 (1955) (repealed 1997)6

16 P.S. § 102 (2005)8

16 P.S. § 210(2) (2018).....5

16 P.S. § 1201-B (2018)6, 9

16 P.S. §1202-B5

16 P.S. § 1236.1(c) (1955) (repealed 2018) 7, 9, 12,19

16 P.S. § 1236-B (2018) 4, 6, 7

16 P.S. § 1251 (2005) (repealed 2018)7

16 P.S. §1252-B (2018)2-4, 6, 9, 15, 17, 19, 23, 25

65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(20)..... 2, 10, 14

65 P.S. § 67.3101.1 10, 14
